



IN THE SUPERIOR COURTS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DUSTIN EVANS, Individually )  
And On Behalf Of All Other )  
Similarly Situated, )

Plaintiff, )

C.A. No. N20C-01-259 KMM

v. )

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC., )  
JEFFREY S. LORBERBAUM, )  
FRANK H. BOYKIN, and )  
WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER )  
WELLBORN, )

Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,  
CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS, AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES  
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND  
A CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD**

**BIELLI & KLAUDER, LLC**

Ryan M. Ernst (#4788)  
1204 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 803-4600  
Email: rernst@bk-legal.com

**GAINEY McKENNA & EGGLESTON**

501 Fifth Avenue, 19th Fl.  
Thomas J. McKenna (*pro hac vice*)  
Gregory M. Egleston  
Christopher M. Brain  
New York, NY 10017  
Telephone: (212) 983-1300  
Email: tjmckenna@gme-law.com  
Email: gegleston@gme-law.com  
Email: cbrain@gme-law.com

*Class Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTS .....	2
	A. Claims .....	2
	B. The Company’s Plan .....	3
	C. Defendants’ Alleged Violations of Sections 11 And 12(A)(2) of the Securities Act .....	5
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	A. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class .....	8
	(1) Rule 23(a) is Satisfied .....	10
	(a) Numerosity .....	10
	(b) Commonality.....	11
	(c) Typicality .....	12
	(d) Adequacy of Representation .....	12
	(2) Rule 23(b) is Satisfied.....	13
	a. Certification under Rule 23(b)(1) is Appropriate .....	13
	B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Warrants Final Approval .....	15
	(1) The Advantages of the Settlement and Probable Duration of Litigation .....	17

(2)	The Participation of Representatives and Neutrals .....	19
(3)	Number and Force of Objections .....	20
(4)	The Effect of the Settlement on Other Actions.....	20
(5)	The Fairness of the Allocation Process.....	21
(6)	The Apparent Intrinsic Fairness of the Settlement .....	21
(7)	Extent to Which Only the Class Will Receive Monetary Relief .....	22
C.	Award of Attorneys' Fees to Class Counsel .....	22
(1)	The Benefits Achieved.....	24
(2)	The Time and Effort of Class Counsel .....	25
(3)	The Complexities of the Litigation .....	26
(4)	Contingency Factor .....	27
(5)	The Standing and Ability of Class Counsel.....	28
D.	REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES.....	29
E.	CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	23
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121506 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) .....	20
<i>Briarwood Invs. Inc. v. Care Inv. Trust Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 536517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2009) .....	6
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 734 (Del. Ch. Jun. 30, 2017) .....	30
<i>Crowhorn v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 836 A.2d 558 (Del. Super. Ct. 2003) .....	8, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Cuppels v. Mountaire Corp.</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 292 (Del. Super. Apr. 12, 2021) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Bradley</i> , 64 A.3d 379 (Del. Super. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 178 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2010) .....	10
<i>Forsythe v. Esc Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 98 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2012) .....	19-20
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996) .....	23
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375, 103 S. Ct. 683, 74 L.Ed.2d 548 (1983) .....	6
<i>In re Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co. S'holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005) .....	24, 25

<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	27
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 160 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	29
<i>In re AXA Fin., Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002).....	25
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 255 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2010).....	28
<i>In re Dell Technologies Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 685 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	30
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 643 F.Supp.2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6
<i>In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.</i> , 28 F.Supp.2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	6
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008) .....	20
<i>In re Revlon, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Stac Elecs. Litig.</i> , 89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	5-6
<i>Isaacson v. Niedermayer</i> , 200 A.3d 1205 (Del. 2018) .....	30
<i>Kaplan v. Rose</i> , 49 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6

<i>Leon N. Weiner &amp; Assocs. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. Sup. 1991) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Noerr v. Greenwood</i> , 2002 WL 31720734 (Del. Ch. Nov. 22, 2002) .....	14
<i>Prezant v. DeAngelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994) .....	17
<i>Raider v. Sunderland</i> , 2006 WL 75310 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2006).....	30
<i>S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2021) .....	23
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Howley</i> , 2023 Del. Ch. LEXIS 164 (Del. Ch. Jul. 3, 2023).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Smith v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 38 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2003).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 768 A.2d 24 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	11
<i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> , 497 F.Supp. 824 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	17, 20
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer LP</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 207 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2022).....	26
<i>Zeffiro v. First Pa. Banking &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 96 F.R.D. 567 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. Rule 23(a).....10  
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. Rule 23(b)(1).....*passim*
